authorizing certain 

expenditures of certain funds; providing amounts; 

providing purposes; and declaring an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION     The amount 

of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,600,000.00) of the 

original appropriation of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($5,600,000.00), appropriated to the Office of Management and 

Enterprise Services by Section 132, Chapter 146, O.S.L. 2018, from 

any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of 

the State Treasury to reconcile costs associated with the funding of

[...]

SECTION 2.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to 

expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, from the Postal 

Service Revolving Fund (Fund 231), the sum of One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services by law. 

SECTION 3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to

[...]

SECTION 4.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to 

expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, from the Vendor 

Fees and Rebates Revolving Fund (Fund 271), the sum of One Million 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services by law. 

SECTION 5.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby